

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO.9791 of
2024

=====

HANSABEN ATULKUMAR BARIA & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance :

MR HARSHADRAY A DAVE for the Applicants.

for the Respondent No.2.

MRS JYOTI BHATT, APP for the Respondent No.1.

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 06/08/2024

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr. Harshadray A. Dave points out that the applicants happen to be in-laws of the complainant and they are residing separately and yet they are arraigned as accused in the FIR wherein allegations of general nature are levelled against them and the same are made just to pressurize the husband.

Considering the above submission, **issue notice to the respondents returnable on 4.9.2024**. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1 - State. Direct service to respondent No.2 through concerned Police Station is permitted.

In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 7 (c) qua the applicants.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

SAVARIYA